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BY

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC,,

1 Lhe public interest.
Plainiiff,
.

BIG LOTS STORESR, INC.. an Ohio
corporation, MIDWESTERN HOME

PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation,

and DOES 1-50y

Defendants.

CABSE NO.

pc449679

COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY,
INJUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION

Violation of Proposition 63, the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 (Cad Health & Safery Code, §
252493, et 5eq.)

ACTION 15 AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
CASE {exceeds §25,000)

Plaintifl Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. alleges a cause of action against defendanis as

{ollows:

THE PARTIES

1. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc, (“Plammtifi™ OR “CAG") is 2 non-profit

corporation qualified to do business in the State of California. CAG 15 a person within

the meaning of Health and Safety Code section 23249.11, subdivision (a). CAC, acting

COMPLAIN T FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SATETY CODF § 25246.5, BT SEQ.)
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as a private attorney general, brings this action in the public interest as defined under
Health and Safety Code sécticm 252497, subdivision (d).

Plaintiff, Big Lots, Inc. is a corporation duty organized and existing under the laws of the
state of Ohio.

Plaintifl, Midwestern Home Products, Inc. is & corporation duly organized and existing
under the laws of the state of Delaware.

Plaintiff is presently unaware of the true names and capaciiies of defendants Does 1-30,
and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plamtifl will amend this
Complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintiff ts
informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each fictitiously named defendant is
responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged and the damages caused
theraby.

As tl.:r the first cause ol action only, the term “Defendants” includes Big Lots Stores, Inc..
Midwestern Home Products, Ine. and Does 1-25.

As to the second cause of action only, the term “All” includes Big Lots Stores, Inc. and
Daoes 26-50.

Plaimiiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that each of the Defendants at all
times mentioned herein has condueted business within the State of California.

At all times relevant {o this action, each of the Defendants, including Does 1-30, wagan
agent, servant, or employee of each of the other Defendants. In conducting the activities
alleged m 'I:iliS Complaint, each of the Defendants was acting within the course and scope
of this agency, service, or emplovment, and was acting with the consent, permission, and
authorization of each of the other Defendants. All actions of cach of the Defendants
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11.

12.

alleged in this Complaint were railied and approved by every other Defendant or their
officers or managing apents. Alternatively, each of the Defendants aided, conspured with
and/or facilitated the alleged wrongful conduct of each of the other Defendants.

Alterpatively, at mes relevant to this action, Defendant Big Lots Stores, Inc. so
controtled Defendant Midwestern [lome Products, Inc. as 1o render Midwestern Home
Products, Inc. the mere susirumentality of Big Lots Stores, Inc.. Therefore, itisin
furtherance of the ends of justice, that the Corporate form of Defendant Midwestern

Home Products, ine. should be disregarded.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that st all relevant times, each of (he
Defendants was a person doing business witlnn the meaning of Health and Safety Code
section 25246, 1 1,.Subdi vision (h), and that each of the Defendants had ten (10) or more
emplovees at all relevant times.

JURISDICTION
The Court has jurisdiction over this lawsuit pursuant to California Constitution Articls
VI, Seetion 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in all causes except
those given by statuie to other trial courts. This Court has jursdiction over this action
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 252497, which allows enforcement of
violations of Proposition 63 1n any Court of compelent jurisdiction.
This Court has jurtsdiction over Detendants named herein because Defendants either
reside or are located in this State or are foreign corporations authorized tc do business in
California, are registered with the California Secretary of State, or who do sufficient
business in California, have suflicient minimum comacts with Californis, ot otherwise
intentionally avail themselves of the markets within California through their manufacture,

distribittion, promotion, markeimng, or sale of their produets within Caltfornia to render
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the exercise of jurtsdiction by the California courts permissible under traditional notions

[3.

14,

15.

16.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITIGN 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXJC

of fair play and substantial justice.

Venue is proper in the County of Los Angeles because one or more of the instances of
wrongful conduct occurred, and continues to occur, in the County ol Los Angeles and/or
because Defendants conducted, and conbinue to conduct, business in the County of Los
Angeles with respeci to the consumer product that is the subject of this action.

BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS !

In 1986, Calitoria voers approved an initiative 10 address growing concerns about
exposure 10 1oxi¢ chemicals and declared their right “[t]o be infarmed abont cxposures 10
chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, ur other reproductive harm.” Ballot Pamp..
Proposed Taw, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 1986) at p. 3. The initiative, The Safe Drinking
Waler und Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health and Safety Code sections
25249.5, et seq. {“Troposition 65™), helps o protect California’s drinking water sources
from contamination, to allow consumers to make informed choices about the products
they buy, and to enable persons to protect themselves from toxic chemicals as they see
fit.

Proposition 65 requires the Governor of California to publish a list of chemicats known tof
the state 10 cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm. Healrhr & Safery Code
§ 25249.8. The hst, which the Governor updates at least once a year, contains over 700
chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 65 imposes waming requirements and
other controls that apply to Proposivion 65-listed ehemicals.

All busincsses with ten (10} or more employees ihat operate or sell produets in California
must comply with Proposition 63. Under Proposition 63, businesses are: (1) prohibited

4

ENFORITERENT ACT O3 1058 (HEALTH AND SAFETY UODE § 232495, 2T 8300




(R

h = e

L = = e N = )

I

from kmowingly discharging Proposition 63-listed chemicals inio sources of drinking
water (Heafth & Safety Code § 25249.5), and (2} required to provide “clear and
reasonable™ warnings before exposing a persor, knowingly and intentionally, io a
Proposition 63-listed chemical (Health & Safen: Code § 25249.6).

17. Proposition 63 provides that any persen "violaling or threatening to violate" the stanite

may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. Health & Safety Cede § 25249.7] |

“Threaten to violate" means "to create a condition in which there is a substantial
probability that a violaiion will ocour." Health & Sgfety Code § 25249.11(&).
Defendants are also liable for civil penalties of up to $2,500.00 per day per viclation,
recoverable in & civil action. Health & Saferv Code § 25249.7(b).

18. Through research and investigation, Plaintiff identified certain practices of Defendants of
exposing, knowingly and mtentionally, persons in California to the Proposition 63-listed
chemicals of the consumer products discussed below without first providing clear and
reasonable warnings of such to the exposed persons prior to the time of cxposure.

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

19. On or about December 3, 2009, Plainii{l gave notice of alleged violations of [ealth and
Safety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products exposures, subject to a
private action to Big [.ods Stores, Inc., and to the California Attoﬁm:; General, County
District Aitorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing a population of at least
750.000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly occurred concerning the
consumer preduct Santa’s Bowique Indoor/Outdoor 80 Foot Garland (Product No. 4080-

AS).

COMPLAINT FOR VIQLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, TIIE SAFT BRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTE AND SAFETY CODFE § 25249.5. BT 380
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COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION GF PROPOSTTION 63, THE, SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

. Before sending the notice of alleged violations, Plaintiff investigated the eonsumer

On or about December 3, 2009, Plainiifi’ gave notice of alleged violations of Health and
safety Code section 25249.6, conceming consumer products exposares, subject 1o a
private action 10 Midweslern Home Products, Inc., and to the California Attorney
General, County District Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing a
papulation of at least 730,000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly
occurred contcerning the consumer product Santa’s Bowtique [ndoorOnerdoor 80 Foot
Crarand (Product No. 4080-A8),

On or about Tuly 9, 2010, Plainnff gave notice of alleged violations of Heatth and Safery
Code section 25249.6, concerning consurner products exposures, subject to a private
action to Big Lots Stores, Inc., and to the California Attorney Geperal, Comnty District
Attorneys, and City Attornevs [or each city containing a population of at least 750,000
people in whose jurisdictions the violalions allegedly oceurred, concerning fhe consumer
product Citrus Aumoworks Steering Whecl Cover Optimum Protection Against Hot &

Cold CIT-1R.

product invoived, and the Likelihood that such product wonld cause users to suffer
significant exposures 1o the relevant Proposition 65-listed chemical at issue.

Plaintft s notice of alieged violations included a Certificate of Merit cxecuted by the
altomey for the noticing party, CAG. The Certificate of Meri stated that the attorney for
Plaintiff who executed the certificate had consulted with at least one person with relevant
and appropriaie expertise who reviewed difa regarding the exposures to lead, which is the
subject Propesition 63-listed chemical of this action. Based on that information, the

attorney for Plamiiff who executed the Certificate of Merit believed there was a

&

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1982 (HEAL TH AND SAFETY CODE § 252495, FT SEQ.)




reasonable and meritortous case for this private action. The atiomey for Plaintiff artached

10 the Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General the confidential Tactual
information sufficient to establish the bases of the Certificate of Merit.

24. Plaintiff's notice of alleged violation also included a Certificate of Service and a
document entitled "The Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986

(Proposition 65) A Summnary." Health & Sgfety Code § 25249.7(d).

I
|

. Plaintiff is commencing this action more than sixty (60) davs from the dates that Plaintiff

gave notice of the alleged violations te Big Lots Stores, Inc., Midwestern Home Products)

Ine. and the public proseculors referenced in Paragraph 20,
26. Plaintiif 1 informed, belicves, and thereon atlcges that neither the Artorney General, nor
any applicable disirict attorney or city allorney has commenced and is diligently

proseeuring an action against the Defendants.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consumner Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Big Lots Stores, Ine., Midwestern Home

Products, Inc., and Does 1-50 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Watcr
and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

Santa’s boutique Indoor/Outdoor 80 Foot Garland
27. Each of the Defendants is, and a1 all times mcntianéd herein was, a manufactozer,
distributor, promoter, or retailer of Santa’s Boutigue Indoor/Ontdoor 80 Foot Garland.
(hergmafier “Garland™} a consumer product designed for use to decorate a dwelling or
commercial structure.

23. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Garland contains lead.

COMPLAIN' FOR VIOLATION DF PROPOSITION 63, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1956 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 252495, ET SEG.




N T o]

L)

o N o e s T v |

20, On February 27, 1987, the Governor of Califomia added lead to the list of chenucals
known to the State to cause reproductive toxieity (Cal, Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001{c)).

30, On Ociober 1, 1992 the Governor added lead and lead components to the list of
chemicals known 1o the State 10 cause cancer (Cal, Code Regs, 0t 27, § 27001(b).
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 252499 and 2524910, twenty (20) months
after addifion of lead to the list of chenucals known to the Stale 1o cause cancer, lead
became fully subjcet to Proposition 635 warning requirernents and discharge prohibitions.

31. Defendants knew or should have known that lcad has boen identified by the State of
Cahfomia as a chernical known to cause cancer and therefore were subject to Pmpositir:-ns
65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of the presence of lead in the
Gartand wiitnn Plaintifl's notice of alleged violation further discussed above at
Paragraphs 19 and 20.

32, Plaimiff's allegations regarding Garland concernt *[cjonsumer products exposure(s],”
which “is an exposure that resulls {rom 2 person’s acquisition, purchase, storage,
consumptioy, or other reasonably foreseeablc use of 2 consumer good, or any exposure
that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal Code Regs 11t 27, § 25602(b).
Garland is a consumer product, and, as mentioned m herein, exposures to lead took place
as a resull of such normal and foreseeable consumption and ase.

. Plaintiff is infr:-rmed, believes, and thereon alleges that between November 30, 2006 and

Lk
L3

the present, cach of the Defendants knowmgly and intentionally exposed California
consumers and uscrs of Garland, which Delendants manufactured, distribaned, or sold as
mentioned above, 10 lead, without first providing any tvpe of clear and reasonable

warning of such to the exposed persons befove the lime ol exposure, Defendants have

o
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distributed and sold Garland in California. Defendants know and mntend that California
comsiners will use and consume Garland thereby exposing them to lead. Defendants
therebv violated Proposition 63.

34, The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion, and mhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by handling the Garland withow wearing gloves or by
touching bare skin or mucous membranes with gloves afier handling Garland, as well as
hand 10 mouth contact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in paniculafe matter
emanating from the Garland during application and installation, as well as through
environmenial mediums that carry the lead and lead compounds once contained within
the Garland.

35, Plamuil1s informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants” violations of
Proposition 63 as to Garland have been ongoing and continuous to the date of the 51gﬁing
of this Complaint, as Defendanis engaged and continue to engage in conduct which
violates Health and Safery Code section 25249.6, meluding the manufacture, distribution,
promotion, and sale of Garland, so thal a separate and distinet violation of Proposition 65
oceurred each and every time a person was exposed to lead by Gartand as mentioned
herein.

30. Plaintift is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 63
mentioned heren is ever contimuing, Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue 10 ocour into the future,

37, Based on the allegations herein, Defendamis are liable.fur civil penalites of up to
$2,500.00 per day per mdividual exposure to lead from Garland, pursuani to Health and
Safety Code section 25249.7(b).

3
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41,

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, TIIL SATE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

. Plaintiff has engaced in good faith cfforts to resolve the claim alleged herein prior to

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Steering Wheel contains lead.

. On October 1, 1992, the Governor of California added Ecad and lead compounds to the

In the absence of equitable relict, California consumers, the general public, and others
will continue to be involuntarily exposed ta lead that is contained in Garland, erearing a
substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged herein,
Defendants have caused irveparable hatm for whach there 1s no plain, speedy, or adequate |

remedy at law,

filing this Complaint.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(By Consnmer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Big Lots Stores, Inc., and Does 1-
50 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
-Enforcement Act of 1986 (Heualth & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.)) *:

Citrus Antoworks Steering Wheel Cover

Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 26.
DJefendants Big Lots, [ne., and Does 26-50 were and are manufacturers, distributors, or

retailers of Citrus Autoworks Steering Wheel Cover, a consumer product designed for

1use in awtomobiles,

list of chemicals known to the State to cause cancer (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001(b)).
Pursuant to Health and Sajey Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20} months
after addition of Lead and lead compounds to the list of L:hémjcals known to the Siate to
cause cancer, Lead and lead compounds became fully subject to Proposition 635 warning

requitements and discharge probibiljons.

ATy
HEE

ENFORCEMANT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTS AND SAFETY CODE § 252465, ET S8G.)
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44,

46.

48,

COMPLARNT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRISKING WATER AND TOXIC

. Defendant Brg Lots, Inc., and Does 26-30 knew or should have known that Lead has been

. Plaintift™s allegations regarding Steering Wheel aiso concern “[o]ccupational

Cm February 27, 1287, the Governor of California added Lead to the list of chemicals
knewn 1o the Siate to cause reproductive toxicity (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001 (ch).
Lead 1s known to the State 1o cause developmental, female, and mate reproductive
toxicity. Pursuant to Health and Salety Code sections 25249.9 and 2524910, twenty (20)
months after addition of Lead 1o the list of chemzicals known o (be State to cause
reproductive toxicily, Lead became fully subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements

and discharge prohibitions.

identified by the State of Californis as a chemical known to causc cancer and
reproductive toxicity and therefore was subject to Proposition 63 warning requircments.
Defendants were also informed of the presence of Tead in the Steering Wheel within
Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations Turther discussed above at Paragraph 21.
Plaintiff’s ailegalions regarding Steering Wheel concern “[¢ Jonsumer products
exposure(z],” which “is an exposure that .reaiults from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, consumption, or other reasomably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any |
exposure that results from recetving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. lit. 27, §
23602(b). Steering Wheel is a consumer product, and, 45 mentioned in herein, exposures

to Lead took place as a resul of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

exposure[s],” which arc exposures “to any employees in his or her emplover’s
workplace.™ Cal. Code Reg. tit. 27, § 25602{f). As menlioned in herein. employvecs were
exposed to Lead in thelr emplover’s workplace as a result of handling Steering Wheel, in
conjurclion with importing, distributing, packaging, promoting and selling Steering.
Wheel, among other aclivities, without having first been given clear and reasonable
warnings that such handling would cause exposures 1o Lead.

Plaintiff"s allcgations also concern (e nvironmental exposure]s],” which are exposures
“that may Toreseeably ocour as a result of contuct witk an envirenmental medium,

including, but not hirmited 1o, ambient air, indoor air, deinking water, standing water,
12
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30,

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

above, to Lead, withowt {irst providing any type of clear and reasonable warning of such

. Plaintit is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that the violations of Defondant Big

rulmiﬁg water, soil, vegetation, or mmanmade or narural substances, ¢i(her through
inhalation, ingestion, skin contact, or otherwise. Environmental exposures include all
exposures that are not consumer products exposures, of occupational exposures,™ Cal,
Code Reg, 0. 27, § 23602(¢). As mentionad in herein, Delendants Big Lots, Inc. and
Does 26-50, caused environmental exposures by not providing clear and reasonable
warnings at their facilities, and other locations where such exposures would foreseeabiy
occur 1o persons who could foreseeably corpe inio comact with Steering Wheel through
environmental mediums.

Plaintff is informed, beheves, and thereon alieges thal between April 19, 2007 am_:l the
present, Defendants Big Lots, Inc. and Doss 1-26, knowingly and inienfionally exposed |
their emplevees and California consumers and uscrs of Steering Wheel, which

Defendants Big Lots, Inc. and Docs 1-26 manufactured, distributed, or sold as mentioned

to the exposed persons before the time of exposure. Defendants have distribuled and sold
Sleering Wheel in California. Defendants Big Lots, Inc., and Boes 26-30, know and
intend that California consumers will use and consurme Steering Wheel thereby exposing
them to Lead. Defendants big Lots, Inc. and Does 26-30 thereby violated Proposition 63.
The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingcstinn and inhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by handling Steering Wheel without wearing gloves or any
other personal prolective equipment, or by louching bare skin or mucous membranes with|
gloves afier handling the Steering Wheel, as well as hand (0 mouth contact (e.g., by
inserting surfaces, such és hands, that have contacted Steering Wheel into their mouths),
hand to mﬁcnus membrrane, or bréath’mg in particulate matter dispersed from Steering
Wheel from plactng and manipulating the Steering Wheel, or a3 to Defendants’
smployees, in the course of their emplovment handiing, distributing, and seliing Steering

Wheel.

Lots, Inc.. and Docs 26-50, as to Steering Wheel have been ongaing and eontinuous to
12
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the signing of this Complaint, as said Dafendants enpaged and continue {0 engage in
conduct which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, Including the
manufacture, distribution, promotion, and sale of Sieering Wheel, so that a separate and
distinet violation of Proposition 65 oceurred each and every time a person was exposed 10
Lzad by Steering Wheel as mentioned herem.,

52. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violatiom of Proposition 635
mentioned herem is ever contminng. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
viclations alleged herain will conbinue io oceur into the funire,

. Based on the allegations herein, Defendant Big Lots, Inc., and Does 26-30, are lisble for

i
LR

civil penalties of up to $2,500.00 per day per individual exposure 10 Lead from Steering,
pursuant to Health and Salety Code section 25249.7(b).

34. In the absence of eguitable relief, California consumers, the gemerat public, and
Defendants’ employees will continue 1o be mvoluntarily cxposed to Lead that is
contained in Sizering Wheel, creating a substantial nsk of wreparable harm, Thus, by
commitiing the acts alleped herein, Defendant Big Lots, Inc., and Does 26-50 have
cansed irreparable harm for which therc is no plain, speedy, or adequate remedy at law.

. Plaintiff has engaged in good {aith efforts io resolve the claims alleged heremn prior to

Lh
L]

filing this Complaint.

o
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Plaindff demands against each of the Defendants, including Big Lots, Midwestern Home |

3

and Does 1-30), as follows: i

1

1

1. A permanent injunction mandating Proposition 65-compliant warnings as 1o the

respective consumer produel of each defendant;

2. Penalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 23249.7, subdivision (b);

3. Costs ol suit;
4. Reasonable attorney fees and costs; and
5. Any further relief thut the cowt may deem just and equitable,

x
!

Dated: __ 1/ {2/ /0 YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

Attorneys for Plaintiff, HH"‘“MM_
Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine,
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